estimate the phenomenon of disability within the group of employees subject to the assessment;

- achievement of the minimum requirements of the Compulsory General Insurance (AGO) in line with the criteria defined
by the Monti-Fornero law;

- the annual frequency of access to the right of anticipation (3% per annum) and the frequency of turnover (3% per
annum) have been inferred from historical experiences. For the purposes of this estimate, the last five years of data
were considered to be significant. Instead, a zero probability of early retirement was considered.

The discount rate is one of the valuation parameters that definitely has the greatest impact on the dimensioning of the
defined benefit obligations ("DBOs"). According to the revised version of the standard (the so-called IAS19R) and with a
view of providing a sensitivity analysis of the DBO to changes in the discounting rate of interest, a further assessment
has been performed by introducing a -50bp shock to the adopted iBoxx Corporate "AA" rate curve.
As was natural to expect, lowering the rate leads to an increase in the BOD of 5.16%.

RACING FORCE GROUP 44

24. Provisions

06.30.22 12.31.2021 Variations + (-)

356,907 320,000 36,907

The provisions as at June 30, 2022 include the liabilities set aside to cover the losses deriving from any commercial
disputes and tax claims.

Provisions 06.30.22 12.31.2021 Variations + (-)

Tax Claims 216,907   180,000   36,907

Other accrued liabilities 140,000   140,000   -

356,907   320,000   36,907

The change in 2022 first half is due to the accrual on a prudential basis of 37 thousand Euro to the provision for tax
claims, to cover of the tax credit originated against payments made by the parent company in relation to tax claims on
VAT for the tax years 2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, whose judgment is currently pending in the Court of Cassation.

The other accrued liabilities refer to a single dispute that originated in 2012 with a commercial counterparty, which is
still ongoing.

25. Short Term Loans

06.30.22 12.31.2021 Variations + (-)

3,293,347 4,691,924 (1,398,577)

The item refers to short-term loans, current account overdrafts and advances on invoices in relation to credit lines